Private Real Assets 69,077 15% 79,439 58,715

Other Alternatives 555 15% 638 472

Hedge Funds 217,649 8% 235,061 200,237

Total Assets Available 3,288,413  3,736,892 2,839,934

Interest rate risk

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and

carrying value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to

pay benefits.  A Fund Manager, and experience, suggests that a movement of +/- 100 basis

points (+/- 1.0%) in interest rates from one year to the next is likely (+/-150 basis points in

2023/24).

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates,

remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits

of a +/- 1.0% change in interest rates.  This analysis demonstrates that a 1.0% increase in

interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce

their fair value, and vice versa.  Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash

and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those

balances.

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2024-25

 Lincolnshire County Council - Statement of Accounts - 2024/2025 195

Assets Exposed to Interest Rate Risk:

Exposure to interest rate
risk

Value at 31
March 2025

Percentage
movement on

1.0% change
in Interest

Rates

Impact of
1.0%

increase

Impact of
1.0%

decrease

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 119,703 - 119,703 119,703
Cash Balances 14,247 - 14,247 14,247

Bond Funds 449,807 6,747 456,554 443,060

Total 583,757 6,747 590,504 577,010

Exposure to interest rate
risk

Value at 31
March 2024

Percentage
movement on

1.5% change
in Interest

Rates

Impact of
1.5%

increase

Impact of
1.5%

decrease

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 88,882 - 88,882 88,882

Cash Balances 15,895 - 15,895 15,895

Bond Funds 411,138 6,167 417,305 404,971

Total 515,915 6,167 522,082 509,748

Income Exposed to
Interest Rate Risk

Interest
Receivable

2024/25

Percentage
movement on

1.0% change
in Interest

Rates

Impact of
1.0%

increase

Impact of
1.0%

decrease

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash Deposits, Cash and
Cash Equivalents

5,401 81 5,482 5,320

Bond Funds - - - -

Total 5,401 81 5,482 5,320

Income Exposed to
Interest Rate Risk

Interest
Receivable

2023/24

Percentage
movement on

1.5% change
in Interest

Rates

Value on
1.5%

increase

Value on
1.5%

decrease

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash Deposits, Cash and
Cash Equivalents

4,775 72 4,847 4,703

Bond Funds - - - -

Total 4,775 72 4,847 4,703

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2024-25

 Lincolnshire County Council - Statement of Accounts - 2024/2025 196

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and

investment assets not denominated in UK sterling.  Following analysis of historical data and

in consultation with an investment manager, the Fund considers the likely volatility

associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be not more than 9%, as measured by

one standard deviation (8% in 2023/24).  A 9% strengthening/weakening of the pound